

Nos. 16-285, 16-300, and 16-307

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION, *Petitioner,*

v.

JACOB LEWIS, *Respondent.*

ERNST & YOUNG, LLP, et al., *Petitioners,*

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS, et al., *Respondents.*

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, *Petitioner,*

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., et al., *Respondents.*

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts
Of Appeals For The Fifth, Seventh, And Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MARYLAND,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
ILLINOIS, IOWA, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA,
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS IN NOS.
16-285 AND 16-300 AND PETITIONER IN NO. 16-307**

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN
Solicitor General

PATRICK B. HUGHES
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 576-6325
phughes@oag.state.md.us

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CONGRESS AND THE STATES HAVE LONG RECOGNIZED THAT INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYEES NEED A RIGHT TO ENGAGE IN “CONCERTED ACTIVITIES” TO ENJOY TRUE FREEDOM OF CONTRACT.....	7
II. THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT DOES NOT OVERRIDE THE RIGHTS OF EMPLOYEES TO ENGAGE IN CONCERTED ACTIVITIES	14
III. ALLOWING EMPLOYERS TO PREVENT EMPLOYEES FROM PURSUING COLLECTIVE CLAIMS WOULD HAMPER ENFORCEMENT OF STATE AND FEDERAL WORKPLACE PROTECTIONS, IMPOSE ADDITIONAL BURDENS ON GOVERNMENT REGULATORS, AND CAUSE SYSTEMIC UNDER-ENFORCEMENT OF STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS	23
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 161 (1908).....	9, 22
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restau- rant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2014)	28
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	3, 4, 16-20, 28
<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass., Inc. v. BCS Ins. Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Coppage v. Kansas</i> , 236 U.S. 1 (1915).....	9, 22
<i>Everglades College, Inc.</i> , 363 N.L.R.B. No. 73 (Dec. 23, 2015)	6
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	20
<i>Hitchman Coal & Coke Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 245 U.S. 229 (1917).....	8
<i>In re D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 2277 (2012)	20
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944)	15, 16, 17
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	15, 16, 17
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	1, 8
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	13
<i>Pfaff v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 106 (4th Cir. 1988).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	3, 15
<i>Traux v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921)	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
P.R. Const., art. II, § 18.....	13
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
9 U.S.C. § 2	15
29 U.S.C. § 102	10, 11, 21, 22, 23
29 U.S.C. § 103	10, 11
29 U.S.C. § 115	11, 21
29 U.S.C. § 151	12, 22, 23
29 U.S.C. § 157	1, 13, 21
29 U.S.C. § 158	13
29 U.S.C. § 216	20
1929 Wis. Sess. Laws ch. 123.....	10
1931 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 19.....	10
1931 Colo. Sess. Laws ch. 112	10
1931 Ohio Laws at 562.....	10
1931 Or. Laws ch. 246.....	10
2007 Md. Laws ch. 177	30
Cal. Labor Code § 923.....	12, 14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-3-102	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-3-106	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-104	13
Fla. Stat. § 447.03	13
22 Guam Code Ann. § 5302	12
22 Guam Code Ann. § 5303	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 377.4	13
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 380-2	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 380-3	12
Idaho Code § 44-701	12
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1.2	12
Ind. Code § 22-6-1-2	12
Ind. Code § 22-6-1-3	12
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-803	13
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:822	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 150A § 1	13
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 150A § 3	13
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 4-302	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.8	13
Minn. Stat. § 179.10	13
Minn. Stat. § 185.08	12
Minn. Stat. § 185.09	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 34-08-02	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 34-12	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-901.....	14
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-904.....	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 614.090.....	14
N.Y. Labor Law § 703.....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 662.020.....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 662.030.....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 663.110.....	13
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 43, § 206b.....	12
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 43, § 211.2.....	13
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 43, § 211.5.....	13
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-7-2	13
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-7-12	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 60-9A-2.....	13
Utah Code Ann. § 34-19-1	12
Utah Code Ann. § 34-20-1	14
Utah Code Ann. § 34-20-7	13
24 V.I. Code § 64.....	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1503	13
W. Va. Code § 21-1A-3	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.32.020	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.32.030	12
Wis. Stat. § 103.51	12
Wis. Stat. § 111.04	13
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-7-101	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
75 Cong. Rec. 4504 (1932).....	8, 11
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>Mandatory Arbitration and Inequality of Justice in Employment</i> , 35 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 71 (2014).....	26
Annette Bernhardt & Siobhan Mcgrath, <i>Trends in Wage and Hour Enforcement by the U.S. Department of Labor 1975-2004</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Sept. 1, 2005).....	31
Annette Bernhardt et al., <i>Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America’s Cities 2</i> (2009).....	24
Brady Meixell & Ross Eisenbrey, <i>An Epidemic of Wage Theft Is Costing Workers Hundreds of Millions of Dollars a Year</i> , Economic Policy Institute (Sept. 11, 2014).....	24
Catherine L. Fisk, <i>Collective Actions and Joinder of Parties in Arbitration: Implications of D.R. Horton and Concepcion</i> , 35 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 175 (2014).....	19, 20
Clyde Summers, <i>Effective Remedies for Employment Rights: Preliminary Guidelines and Proposals</i> , 141 U. Pa. L. Rev. 457 (1992)	25, 26, 27
Cynthia Estlund, <i>The Black Hole of Mandatory Arbitration</i> , 96 N. Carolina L. Rev. ____ (forthcoming 2018)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Daniel Jacoby, <i>Laboring for Freedom: A New Look at the History of Labor in America</i> 62 (1998).....	9
David Horton & Andrea Cann Chandrasekher, <i>Employment Arbitration After the Revolution</i> , 65 DePaul L. Rev. 457 (2016).....	28
David Weil & Amanda Pyles, <i>Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the U.S. Workplace</i> , 27 Comp. Lab. L. & Policy J. 59 (2005)	25
Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division Data Tables	30
Eileen Silverstein, <i>Collective Action, Property Rights and Law Reform: The Story of the Labor Injunction</i> , 11 Hofstra Lab. L.J. 97 (1993)	11
Felix Frankfurter & Nathan Greene, <i>Legislation Affecting Labor Injunctions</i> , 38 Yale L.J. 879 (1929).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924).....	16
Iliza Bershad, Note, <i>Employing Arbitration: FLSA Collective Actions Post-Concepcion</i> , 34 Cardozo L. Rev. 359 (2012).....	20
Irene Lurie, <i>Enforcement of State Minimum and Overtime Laws: Resources, Procedures, and Outcomes</i> , 15 Employee Rts. & Emp. Pol’y J. 411 (2011).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
J. Maria Glover, <i>The Structural Role of Private Enforcement Mechanisms in Public Law</i> , 53 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1137 (2012).....	29
Jacob S. Meyer & Robert Greenleaf, <i>Enforcement of State Wage and Hour Laws: A Survey of State Regulators</i> 98-106 (April 2011)	31, 32
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>Disarming Employees: How American Employers Are Using Mandatory Arbitration to Deprive Workers of Legal Protection</i> , 80 Brook. L. Rev. 1309 (2015)...	25, 26, 28, 34
Joel I. Seidman, <i>The Yellow Dog Contract</i> (1932).....	8
Judith Resnik, <i>Diffusing Disputes: The Public in the Private of Arbitration, the Private in Courts, and the Erasure of Rights</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 2804 (2015)	27, 29
Katherine Tonnas, <i>The Louisiana Commission on Human Rights: Committed to Protecting Citizens from Discriminatory Practices</i> , 51 La. B.J. 266 (2003)	33
Katherine V.W. Stone & Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>The Arbitration Epidemic</i> , Economic Policy Institute (Dec. 2015)	26
Margaret H. Lemos, <i>The Consequences of Congress’s Choice of Delegate: Judicial and Agency Interpretations of Title VII</i> , 63 Vand. L. Rev. 363 (2010)	30
Matthew W. Finkin, <i>The Meaning and Contemporary Vitality of the Norris-LaGuardia Act</i> , 93 Neb. L. Rev. 6 (2014).....	8, 9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Melissa Hart, <i>Will Employment Discrimination Class Actions Survive?</i> , 37 Akron L. Rev. 813 (2004).....	30
Mike Nowatzki, <i>Spike in Complaints Leads to Investigation Backlog at N.D. Labor Department</i> , Bismark Tribune (Oct. 23, 2015)	32
Myron Levin, <i>Fear Stifles Wage Abuse Complaints</i> , Tucson Sentinel (May 19, 2014).....	25
Nantiya Ruan, <i>What’s Left to Remedy Wage Theft? How Arbitration Mandates That Bar Class Actions Impact Low-Wage Workers</i> , 2012 Mich. St. L. Rev. 1103 (2012)	7, 24, 26, 27, 34
National Ass’n of State Budget Officers, <i>Summary: Spring 2017 Fiscal Survey of States</i> , 1 (June 15, 2017)	31
Pauline T. Kim, <i>Addressing Systemic Discrimination: Public Enforcement and the Role of the EEOC</i> , 95 B.U. L. Rev. 1133 (2015).....	33
Ryan Maness, <i>Thirty-One States Face Revenue Shortfalls for the 2017 Fiscal Year</i> , MultiState Insider (Jan. 3, 2017)	31
Spencer Woodman, <i>The Wage Theft Epidemic</i> , In <i>These Times</i> (Feb. 20, 2013).....	32, 33
The 2015 Carlton Fields Jordan Burt Class Action Survey: <i>Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation</i>	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Theodore Eisenberg, et al., <i>Arbitration’s Summer Soldiers</i> , 41 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 871 (2008).....	28
Timothy A. Galáz, <i>Bargaining for the Next Gay Player: How Can Jason Collins Help to Develop the National Basketball Association into a More Inclusive Workplace?</i> , 21 Jeffrey S. Moorad Sports L.J. 461 (2014).....	33
U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-02-835, <i>Collective Bargaining Rights: Information on the Number of Workers With and Without Bargaining Rights</i> (Sept. 2002).....	14
U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-09-458T, <i>Wage and Hour Division’s Complaint Intake and Investigate Processes Leave Low Wage Workers Vulnerable to Wage Theft</i> (Mar. 25, 2009)	30
W. Lyle Stamps, <i>Getting Title VII Back on Track: Leaving Allison Behind for the Robinson Line</i> , 17 BYU J. Pub. L. 411 (2003).....	27
